
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

20 May 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

WEDNESDAY, 29TH MAY, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1.  To receive apologies for absence.

2.  To receive Declarations of interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

3.  To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
Committee A, held on 11 April 2019 and Planning Committee B, 
held on 28 March 2019.

3 - 14

4.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

Items Recommended for Approval.
5.  DM/18/5130 - Oaktree Farm, Burgess Hill Road, Ansty, RH17 

5AH
15 - 54

6.  DM/19/0404 - High Trees, 41 Hickmans Lane, Lindfield, RH16 
2BZ

55 - 68

7.  DM/19/0670 - Haywards Heath Rugby Football Club, Sports 
Pavilion, Whitemans Green, RH17 5HX.

69 - 104

8.  DM/19/0777 - Hurstpierpoint Ex Servicemens Club, Willow Way, 
Hurstpierpoint, BN6 9TH.

105 - 112



Items Recommended for Refusal.
9.  DM/18/4711 - 78B West Street, East Grinstead, RH19 4EJ. 113 - 122

Other Matters.

None.
10.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 

which has been given.

Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee A
held on Thursday, 11th April, 2019

from 7.00 pm - 8.15 pm

Present: E Matthews (Chairman)
D Sweatman (Vice-Chair)

J Ash-Edwards
M Hersey
H Mundin

C Trumble
N Walker
J Wilkinson

P Wyan

Absent: Councillors G Marsh

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Aplogies were received from Councillor Marsh.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 
JANUARY 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 January 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
[...]

which was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

That the Order is confirmed.

11. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 7



None. 

At the conclusion of the formal business of the Committee, the Vice-Chairman noted 
that this would be the last Committee chaired by Councillor Matthews, who would not 
be standing for re-election in May, after 24 years as a District Councillor. He thanked 
the Chairman for his support noting that it had been a privilege to serve as Vice-
Chairman on his committee.  This sentiment was reiterated by the Vice- Chairman 
of the District Planning Committee.

The Chairman wished the Members well, and thanked the Officers for their excellent 
advice over the years.

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm

Chairman

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 8



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee B
held on Thursday, 28th March, 2019

from 7.00 pm - 8.09 pm

Present: C Hersey (Chairman)

P Coote
S Hatton
C Holden

A MacNaughton
P Moore
R Salisbury

R Whittaker

Absent: Councillor A Watts Williams

Also Present: Councillors A Barrett-Miles and N Webster

In absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Watts Williams, the Committee 
appointed Councillor Moore to be Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor M. Hersey substituted for Councillor Watts Williams.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Watts Williams.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor M. Hersey declared a predetermined interest in DM/19/0071 - Land North 
of Lindfield Common Bowling Green Car Park, Backwoods Lane, Lindfield as she is a 
Lindfield Parish Councillor and Lindfield Parish Council submitted the application. 
She confirmed that she would leave the room for the duration of the discussion and 
voting on the item.

Councillor Whittaker declared a personal interest in DM/19/0180 - 11 The Stennings, 
East Grinstead, West Sussex, RH19 1PF as he is the applicant. He confirmed that he 
would leave the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
28 FEBRUARY 2019. 

The minutes of the Committee held on 28 February 2019 were agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 9



6. DM/18/4132 - PUMP HOUSE, VALEBRIDGE ROAD, BURGESS HILL, RH15 0RT. 

Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought full 
planning permission for the erection of 25 residential dwellings on land east of 
Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill following the demolition of Pump House and Nuggets 
dwellings. The vast majority of the site however, including all proposed dwellings, 
falls within the administrative area of Lewes District Council and therefore the access 
is the only aspect of the proposal that requires planning permission from Mid Sussex 
District Council. He drew attention the Agenda Update Sheet which detailed a 
substitute Location Plan and Proposed Site Plan.

A Member commented on the previous housing developments on Valebridge Road 
which has increased traffic movements on the road. He enquired whether the Council 
would contact West Sussex County Council Highways to propose to bring in a speed 
limit of 30mph for the whole of Valebridge Road.

Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management, confirmed that it 
would not do any harm to write a letter to the County Council to ask them to review 
the speed limit on the road.

A Member sought clarification over the recipients of payments from the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and the Section 106 Contributions from the development. She 
also questioned if t
[...]
r, introduced the report which sought to vary 
Condition 2 of Planning Permission DM/17/0537, which previously approved the 
erection of a detached dwelling, detached garage and access. The variation provided 
revised plans to reflect the amendments to the siting of the dwelling works which 
have taken place retrospectively.

Claire Pickford, local resident, spoke against the application.

Mark Best, agent of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

Councillor Andrew Barrett-Miles, Ward Member, spoke against the application. He 
highlighted the effect of the property on No.5 and No.6 The Oaks which has created 
an unneighbourly environment and visible impact on the street scene. He also drew 
attention to the loss of privacy and outlook on the gardens and believed that the new 
application should be refused.

A Member explained that she attended Gatehouse Lane to view the development 
and found it to be completely overbearing. She believed that it was not acceptable 
and that it should not go ahead.

The Chairman enquired the distances of the closest point of the development to the 
nearest neighbouring property.

The Senior Planning Officer clarified the distances of the dwelling to the nearest 
neighbouring property for the application, firstly which was approved by the Planning 
Inspector, secondly the application that was previously approved by the committee in 
2017 and finally the application before the committee. The appeal scheme was 
located 19.6m from the nearest property; the previously approved application was 
located 22.4m away from the nearest neighbouring property and the application 
before the committee reduced the distances to 22m.

Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management, drew attention to 
national guidance on retrospective planning applications. 

A Member felt that it would be difficult to refuse an application when the Planning 
Inspector had previously approved an application which was closer to neighbouring 

[...]
indfield. The application is 
before committee as the application site is located on land owned by Mid Sussex 
District Council.

A Member enquired who will maintain the Convenience Block.

The Chairman confirmed that it will be Lindfield Parish Council that maintains the 
block.

The Chairman noted that no other Member wished to speak so moved to 
recommendation to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.

[Councillor M. Hersey returned to participate in the discussion at 7:58pm]

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 12



10. DM/19/0092 - JASPER WOOD, CUTTINGLYE ROAD, CRAWLEY DOWN, 
CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4LR. 

Caroline Grist, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought planning 
permission to replace existing metal gates with electronic opening gates mounted on 
brick piers at the entrance to Jasper Wood, Cuttinglye Road. She added that the 
gates are of a similar design to other gates built on the road.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to recommendation 
to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A.

11. DM/19/0165 - THE TRIANGLE LEISURE CENTRE, TRIANGLE WAY, BURGESS 
HILL, WEST SUSSEX, RH15 8WA. 

Joseph Swift, Planning Officer introduced the report which sought planning 
permission for a proposed padel tennis court to replace paved area to rear of the 
centre at the Triangle Leisure Centre in Burgess Hill. The application is being 
reported to committee as the District Council is the landowner.

A Member sought clarification over whether there will still be an area to sit outside 
when the construction is completed.

The Planning Officer confirmed that there will be.

The Vice-Chairman enquired whether the court will be fully enclosed.

The Planning Officer explained that the court is not fully enclosed however 
environmental health officers are happy with the application.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to recommendation 
to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A.

[Councillor Whittaker removed himself from the discussion at 8:07pm]

12. DM/19/0180 - 11 THE STENNINGS, EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX, RH19 
1PF. 

The Chairman noted that Members did not require a presentation from officers and 
therefore moved to the recommendation to approve the application which was 
agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 13



That recommended that permission be granted subject to the condition set out in 
Appendix A.

13. TP/18/0007 - BUTCHERS SHAW, STREET LANE, ARDINGLY 

The Chairman confirmed that the application was withdrawn from the committee due 
to a lack of information.

14. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The Chairman noted that this was the last Committee B meeting of the current year 
and said he would like to thanks all Members for the way in which they had 
considered all applications with a very professional and positive approach. The 
Chairman further added that he had been approached on two occasions by an 
applicant and a member of the public who commented on the way Members had 
shown a very professional and fair approach holding the planning officers to account.  

The meeting finished at 8.09 pm

Chairman

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 14



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

29 MAY 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Ansty And Staplefield 
 

DM/18/5130 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

OAKTREE FARM BURGESS HILL ROAD ANSTY HAYWARDS HEATH 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING 
DWELLING AND BARN AND REPLACEMENT WITH THREE NEW 
DWELLINGS. ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACC
[...]
96 of that document would apply. 
 
Further comments: Comments on the further information provided in respect of the above 
application. Having reviewed the submitted contextual elevations and the covering email 
from Mr Rainier (the Agent) I remain of the opinion that the proposal would have an adverse 
impact on the currently substantially rural character of the setting of the listed and curtilage 
listed buildings at West Riddens Farm, which would be to the detriment of the manner in 
which their special interest is appreciated. Although the submitted elevations suggest that 
views of the site from Burgess Hill Road would be limited, there would be views from the 
entrance driveway and from the immediate setting of the historic farmstead. The nature of 
the development is such that this part of the setting would become domesticated and 
suburbanised to an extent that is not the case at present with the existing bungalow hidden 
behind the large agricultural buildings on the boundary. 
 
I therefore remain of the view that the proposal would cause harm to the setting of West 
Riddens Farm, contrary to the requirements of District Plan Policy DP34. In terms of the 
NPPF the harm caused would be less than substantial, such that the balancing exercise set 
out in paragraph 196 of that document would apply. 
 

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

29 MAY 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Lindfield 
 

DM/19/0404 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

HIGH TREES 41 HICKMANS LANE LINDFIELD HAYWARDS HEATH 
(AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 05/03/2019) PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING DETACHED HOUSE. PROPOSED SINGLE AND TWO STOREY 
EXTENSIONS TO THE FRONT, SIDE AND REAR ELEVATIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS. 
MR J BURROWS 
 
POLICY: Areas of Townscape Character / Built Up Areas / Aerodrome 

Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey / 
  

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 55

Agenda Item 6



 

ODPM CODE: Householder 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 30th May 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Andrew Lea / Cllr Anthea Lea / Cllr Jonathan Ash-

Edwards /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Katherine Williams 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Head of Economic Promotion and Planning 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the part demolition of the existing detached house 
and the proposed erection of single and two storey extensions to the front, side and 
rear elevations at 41 Hickmans Lane, Lindfield.  The site falls within the built up area 
of Lindfield and an Area of Townscape Character.  
 
This application has been submitted following the refusal of application DM/18/3656 
at committee on the 17th January.  The application was refused for the following 
reason:  
 
The proposed development would be unneighbourly and overbearing development 
that would have a significant adverse impact on the residential amenities of 43 
Hickmans Lane. The proposal therefore conflicts with policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan 2014-2031. 
 
The current application seeks to overcome the above concerns. 
 
The changes from previous application include moving the proposed two storey rear 
extensions to the southern side of the rear elevation, and the extensions and 
alterations to the front would be rotated with the proposed two storey front extension 
located along the northern side of the elevation. The proposal also includes an 
extension to the driveway to allow access to the repositioned garage in the proposed 
front extension.   
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other materia
[...]
on the outlook of No.s 35, 
37 and 39 Hickmans Lane 

 Design is unneighbourly, unsympathetic an out of character of the dwellings 
within the locality 

 Impact on outlook and loss of light to No. 43 Hickmans Lane 
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
WSCC PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OFFICER 
 
No objection. 
 
WSCC HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY 
 
No objection; recommend condition. 
 
LINDFIELD PARISH COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS (02.04.2019) 
 
Lindfield Parish Council continues to object to the proposed overdevelopment of this 
site, particularly recognising its location in an Area of Townscape Character. 
Notwithstanding the latest amendments to the proposal, it considers the size of the 
proposed development to be overbearing, unneighbourly and detrimental to the 

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 58



 

existing street scene, contrary to Policy DP 26 (Character and Design) of the Mid 
Sussex District Plan 2014-31. 
 
LINDFIELD PARISH COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS (22.02.2019) 
 
Lindfield Parish Council strongly objects to this application in view of its bulk, 
particularly recognising its location in an Area of Townscape Character. It considers 
the proposed development to be overbearing, unneighbourly and detrimental to the 
existing street scene, contrary to Policy DP26 (Character and Design) of the Mid 
Sussex District Plan 2014-31. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
Planning permission is sought for the part demolition of the existing detached house 
and the proposed erection of single and two storey extensions to the front, side and 
rear elevations at 41 Hickmans Lane, Lindfield.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
DM/18/3656 - Partial demolition of existing detached house. Proposed single and 
two storey extensions to the front, side and rear elevations and associated 
alterations (Amended plans received 16/11/2018, 19/11/2018 and 03/12/2018). 
Refused  
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The application property is a two storey detached dwelling located on western side of 
Hickmans Lane, within the built up area 
[...]
king demand of 2 spaces for 
this dwelling, as there seems to be sufficient space on the side frontage. 
 
It is considered that cycle storage can be accommodated for within the proposed garage to 
offer a sustainable alternative to the use of a car. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Local Highway Authority (LHA) does not consider that this proposal would have 'severe' 
impact on the operation of the Highway network, therefore is not contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 109), and that there are no transport grounds to 
resist the proposal. 
 
If the LPA are minded to approve the application, the following conditions should be applied: 
 
Condition 
 
Car parking space (details approved) 
 
No part of the development shall be first occupied until the car parking has been constructed 
in accordance with the approved site plan.  These spaces shall thereafter be retained at all 
times for their designated purpose. 
 
Reason: To provide car-parking space for the use 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

29 MAY 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Cuckfield 
 

DM/19/0670 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

HAYWARDS HEATH RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB SPORTS PAVILION 
WHITEMANS GREEN CUCKFIELD 
REPLACEMENT CLUBHOUSE AND NEW STORAGE FACILITY 
FOLLOWING THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PREMISES.  THE 
PROPOSAL ALSO INCLUDES AMENDMENTS TO THE VEHICULAR 
ACCESS VIA WHITEMANS GREEN AND ADDITIONAL CAR PARKING 
AND SERVICING ARRANGEMENTS. 
MR W ADAMS 
 
POLICY: Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty / Areas of Special Control for 

Adverts / Built Up Areas / Conservation Area / Countryside Area of 

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 69

Agenda Item 7



 

Dev. Restraint / Post 1974 Conservation Area Boundary / Classified 
Roads - 20m buffer / Methane Gas Safeguarding / Planning 
Agreement / Planning Obligation / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / 
SWT Bat Survey /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 3rd June 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Robert Salisbury / Cllr Pete Bradbury /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stuart Malcolm 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application seeks full planning consent for a replacement clubhouse and new 
storage facility following the demolition of the existing premises.  The proposal also 
includes amendments to the vehicular access via Whitemans Green and additional 
car parking and servicing arrangements. 
 
This application is before the planning committee because it is on land that is owned 
by Mid Sussex District Council.  
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the NPPF. 
  
Regarding the principle of the development, the site is part of an established 
recreation ground with an existing sports clubhouse. Improvements to such facilities 
are supported at District Plan level and through the NPPF.  
 
The proposal will deliver positive social and economic benefits through the delivery 
of an enhanced leisure and community facility which reflects one of the key 
objectives of the NPPF. The development will also provide some economic benefit 
through construction jobs and through the enhanced clubhouse that will include 
some commercial operations.   
 
The proposal will result in a neutral impact in respect of a number of issues such as 
visual amenity and the AONB impact, highway safety, the effects on the 
neighbouring residential amenity, drainage and biodiversity.  
 

Planning Committe
[...]
ing Officer before work starts on site. Details of 
fees and advice for developers can be found at: www.midsussex.gov.uk/streetnaming or by 
phone on 01444 477175. 
 
Planning applications requiring SNN informative 
 
DM/19/0207 
DM/18/4711 
 

Planning Committee - 29 May 2019 122


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee A, held on 11 April 2019 and Planning Committee B, held on 28 March 2019.
	Printed minutes 28th-Mar-2019 19.00 Planning Committee B

	5 DM/18/5130 - Oaktree Farm, Burgess Hill Road, Ansty, RH17 5AH
	6 DM/19/0404 - High Trees, 41 Hickmans Lane, Lindfield, RH16 2BZ
	7 DM/19/0670 - Haywards Heath Rugby Football Club, Sports Pavilion, Whitemans Green, RH17 5HX.
	8 DM/19/0777 - Hurstpierpoint Ex Servicemens Club, Willow Way, Hurstpierpoint, BN6 9TH.
	9 DM/18/4711 - 78B West Street, East Grinstead, RH19 4EJ.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 29th May, 2019

from 7.00  - 8.12 pm

Present:

G Allen
P Budgen
R Cartwright
E Coe-Gunnell White

P Coote
J Dabell
R Eggleston
A MacNaughton

G Marsh
M Pulfer
D Sweatman
N Walker

Also Present: Councillors Ash-Edwards, Salisbury and Webster.

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None as all Members were present.

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Budgen declared a personal interest in DM/18/5130 – Oaktree Farm, 
Burgess Hill Road, Ansty, RH17 5AH as his business is a client of the company that 
is providing the development for the applicant.

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE A, HELD ON 11 APRIL 2019 AND PLANNING COMMITTEE B, HELD 
ON 28 MARCH 2019. 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee A, held on 11 April 2019 and 
Planning Committee B, held on 28 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

The Chairman confirmed that he had no urgent business.

5 DM/18/5130 - OAKTREE FARM, BURGESS HILL ROAD, ANSTY, RH17 5AH 

The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed with Members that they did not 
require a presentation from officers. He took Members to the recommendation to 
approve which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A.



6 DM/19/0404 - HIGH TREES, 41 HICKMANS LANE, LINDFIELD, RH16 2BZ 

Katherine Williams, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought permission 
for the part demolition of the existing detached house and the proposed erection of 
single and two storey extensions to the front, side and rear elevations at 41 
Hickmans Lane, Lindfield. She noted that the previous application was refused due to 
the overbearing and unneighbourly nature of the previously proposed 2-storey 
elevation. She drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which detailed a revision 
to the wording on P.35 of the report.

Martin Kenward, local resident, spoke against the application.

Graham Middle, speaking on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

Michelle Harper, planning consultant for Ellen Associates, spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Ash-Edwards, Ward Member for Lindfield, spoke neutrally on the 
application. He invited Members to consider the work that has been done to address 
the objections that were raised at the previous Planning Committee and the changes 
made to the extension to make it less overbearing. He also drew attention concerns 
raised by the resident of No.43 who highlighted the applicant’s intention to remove 
the hedge row on the boundary between their properties, creating a loss of 
landscape.

Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader, addressed the comments made by 
the speakers. He highlighted that it was for Members to consider the application 
afresh, whether it overcomes the reasons for the refusal on the previous application 
and whether the current scheme is acceptable in relation to its design and impact on 
neighbouring properties. 

A Member sought clarification on the distance between the revised application and 
the properties surrounding it.

The Planning Officer directed the Member’s attention to P.63 which detailed the 
separation distance between the proposed extension and the neighbouring 
properties. She confirmed that the distance between the application and No. 35 is 
11.5m; between No. 37 is 9.8m and between No. 39 is 12.5m.

A Member noted that he had walked down the footpath adjacent to the property and 
could not find any issue with the property potentially being overbearing. He raised his 
concerns over the provision of parking and how the garage is of a poor design and 
layout. He also raised his concerns over the proposed balcony and the possible 
effect it may have on the neighbouring properties. He believed the issue of parking 
and balcony contributed to the significant harm of amenity and therefore conflicted 
with Policy DP.26 of the District Plan.

 A Member sought the officer’s advice over a comment made by a public speaker in 
which it was stated that there is an intention to remove the hedge which provides 
screening between the properties. He noted that in the report the officer relied on the 
hedge to provide the screening.

The Planning Applications Team Leader confirmed that the boundary line of the 
planning application went through the centre of the hedge. The Planning Applications 



Team advised that the applicant will not be able to remove hedging that   is not within 
their ownership.

A Member noted the concerns raised over car parking however highlighted the 
consultation with West Sussex County Council (WSCC) Highways in the report who 
did not raise an objection to the scheme.

In response to a query from a Member the Planning Applications Team Leader 
advised that as the property is located in the end of a cul-de-sac, vehicle speeds 
would be low and there would be no highway safety issues from the proposed access 
arrangements. He advised that if vehicles had to manoeuvre within the site to access 
the garage, this would not constitute a highway safety problem. He referred to the 
fact that WSCC Highways have no objection to the application.

The Chairman moved to the recommendation to approve the application which was 
agreed with 9 votes in favour of the application and 3 against.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.

7 DM/19/0670 - HAYWARDS HEATH RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, SPORTS 
PAVILION, WHITEMANS GREEN, RH17 5HX. 

Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the report which sought 
full planning consent for a replacement clubhouse and new storage facility following 
the demolition of the existing premises.

Phil Herbert, commercial director at HHRFC, spoke in favour of the application.

Peter Chisholm, representative of HHRFC, spoke in favour of the application.

Councillor Salisbury, Ward Member for Cuckfield, spoke in favour of the application. 
He agreed with the comments that described the proposal as transformative and 
stated that it is of a first-class design. He expressed how much of a joy it is to see all 
the users of the club on Saturday morning when he drives past Whitemas Green. 

A Member expressed how great it is to see the all the users of the club when he 
drives past the application site. He stated that although the site may be located in the 
High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), there couldn’t be a more 
perfect place to house a facility like this and expressed gladness that the club is 
successful enough to build such a great venue.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.

8 DM/19/0777 - HURSTPIERPOINT EX SERVICEMENS CLUB, WILLOW WAY, 
HURSTPIERPOINT, BN6 9TH. 

The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed with Members that they did not 
require a presentation from officers. He took Members to the recommendation to 
approve which was agreed unanimously.



RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.

9 DM/18/4711 - 78B WEST STREET, EAST GRINSTEAD, RH19 4EJ. 

The Chairman introduced the application, noting that the application was called-in by 
the previous ward members who were not re-elected.

Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the report which sought 
planning permission to convert two flats into one property – returning it back to its 
original state.

James Cox, owner and resident of both flats, spoke in favour of the application.

Paul Carter, local resident, spoke in favour of the application.

A Member believed that the significant harm does not outweigh the benefits of 
returning the property back to its original state.

A Member sought clarification on the precedent that may be created by approving the 
application and whether approving the application could be used by others elsewhere 
in the district to turn their flats into one property.

The Planning Applications Team Leader stated that although each application must 
be considered on its own merits, consistency of decision making is important in the 
planning system. He added that if this application was approved other applicants 
could argue that the Council had set a precedent and prompt others to make similar 
applications. The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that the District 
Council has a challenging housing target to deliver and the loss of residential 
accommodation would hinder this. He also advised that it was open to the applicants 
to invest in the two flats to improve them if they considered that they needed 
refurbishing

A Member agreed with the comments that a precedent may be set if the application 
were to be refused. He outlined that he would be open-minded to look at the 
application if there was additional information supporting the application.

The Chairman moved to the recommendation to refuse the application which was 
agreed with 9 votes for refusal and 3 against.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined in Appendix A.

10 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.12 pm

Chairman


